

City Council Memorandum

City of Arts & Innovation

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: JULY 16, 2019

FROM: POLICE DEPARTMENT WARDS: ALL

SUBJECT: MEASURE Z - APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF 11 COBAN IN-VEHICLE VIDEO

SYSTEMS, ACCESSORIES AND WARRANTY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$79,629.55 FROM COBAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH PURCHASING

RESOLUTION NO. 23256, SECTION 602(e) AND SECTION 403

ISSUE:

Approve the purchase of 11 Coban in-vehicle video systems, accessories and warranty in the amount of \$79,629.55 from Coban Technologies, Inc. of Houston, Texas, in accordance with Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(e) and Section 403.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the City Council approve the purchase of 11 Coban in-vehicle video systems, accessories and warranty, in the amount of \$79,629.55, from Coban Technologies, Inc. of Houston, Texas, in accordance with Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(e) and Section 403.

BACKGROUND:

The Riverside Police Department has purchased 11 current model 2019 Chevrolet Tahoe Police Vehicles as approved in the Measure Z Spending Plan, Vehicle Replacement and Maintenance Plan. In addition to the standard emergency equipment for the eleven police vehicles, these vehicles will need to be equipped with Coban in-vehicle video systems.

DISCUSSION:

The Police Department would like to purchase 11 of the Coban in-vehicle video systems with accessories via cooperative procurement agreement with the Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC Contract No. EF-04-17) in the amount of \$60,929.55, in accordance with Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(e), which provides that competitive procurement through the informal and formal procurement process shall not be required when "Cooperative Purchasing is available and undertaken or when Goods can be obtained through Federal, State and/or other public entity pricing contracts or price agreements."

Additionally, the Police Department would like to purchase the 4th and 5th year extended warranty options and the Coban software license for the 11 units with one-year of technical support and four (4) additional annual renewals, in the amount of \$18,700.00, in accordance with Purchasing

Resolution No. 23256, Section 403, which provides that competitive procurement shall not be required for Information Technology software maintenance and license renewals; training; advertising; or professional recruitment services where the Purchasing Manager is satisfied that the best price, terms and condition for the procurement thereof have been negotiated.

The cost per system is \$7,239.05. Each unit includes a 5.7" touchscreen monitor with a simple interface for quick login, body worn camera docking stations and video tagging, as well as a mountable camera and wireless officer-worn microphone. The cost includes five (5) years of software warranty and technical support.

The Purchasing Manager concurs with the recommendation and that this purchase is in compliance with Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(e) and Section 403.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total fiscal impact of the action is \$79,629.55. Sufficient funds are available in the FY 2019/20 budget for Measure Z Vehicle Replacement Account No. 3115009-450057.

Prepared by: Sergio G. Diaz, Chief of Police

Certified as to

availability of funds: Edward Enriquez, Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer

Approved by: Lee Deesing, Assistant City Manager

Approved as to form: Gary G. Geuss, City Attorney

Attachments:

- Contract Pricing Worksheet for 11 COBAN EDGE Hi-Def In-Car Systems with Accessories and Warranty
- 2. A Contract Between Houston-Galveston Area Council and COBAN Technologies, Inc.
- 3. Measure Z 3rd Quarter Budget to Actuals